
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Human 
Resources Sub Group 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 21 February 2019 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership  

Councillors - Russell (Chair), Andrews, Clay, Rowles and S Wheeler 

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Minutes 

To receive the minutes of the HR Subgroup meeting held on 22 
November 2018. 
 

3 - 8 

2.   Highways Workforce - Presentation 
Presentation by the Director of Operations (Highways)  
 

9 - 36 

3.   BeHeard Survey 2018 outcomes 
Presentation by the Director HROD 
 

37 - 60 

4.   Update on the Council's travel and expenses policy 
Report to follow 
 

 

5.   Work Programme 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
To review and agree the Work Programme for the Subgroup. 
 

61 - 64 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Mike Williamson 
 Tel: 0161 234 3071 
 Email: m.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 15 February 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



 

Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 22 November 2018 
 
 
Present: Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews, Clay and Rowles 
 
Apologies: Councillor S Wheeler 
 
Also present: Councillors: Stone  
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/23 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2018 as a correct record. 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/24 Apprenticeships  
 
 The Sub Group considered the report of the Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development that provided an update on the Council’s apprenticeship 
strategy and activity since the introduction of the apprenticeship levy. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: - 
 

 A background to the levy, introduced on all employers with employee pay bills in 
excess of 3 million pounds, equivalent to 0.5% of their payroll spend; 

 A description of the five principles that had been agreed to guide the Council’s 
apprenticeship strategy; 

 Noting that over the past 19 months the Council had seen a total of 254 
employees accessing apprenticeship opportunities, committing circa. £1.6M of 
our Levy pot to the development of new and existing staff; 

 The promotion of apprenticeships as an option for all, and not simply a route for 
‘young people’; 

 The development of peer support that was available to apprentices and their 
managers to ensure that individuals successfully complete their training and 
maximise the broader opportunities this brought; 

 An overview of activities in relation to recruiting apprentices to vacant posts, 
apprenticeships as main source of accredited training, releasing employees for 
training and promoting apprentice opportunities as widely as possible; 

 The work undertaken at a Greater Manchester level to support the development 
of new and emerging standards linked to organisational workforce development 
priorities and promoting the apprenticeship agenda across Greater Manchester;   

 An update on the uptake of apprenticeships from Community Schools; and 

 An update on the transfer of apprenticeship funds. 
 

Page 3

Item 1



 

Some of the key points that arose from the Members’ discussions were:-  
  

 Clarification was sought regarding the number of Manchester residents 
employed as an apprentice; 

 Was it practical to release staff to undertake ‘block’ training to fulfil the 20% 
protected learning requirement;  

 How did our apprenticeship scheme compare to other schemes; 

 Noting that the preferred term was ‘Our Children’ and what alternatives to 
formal interviews were considered for people with support needs; and 

 An assurance was sought regarding the completion of the electronic form that 
was completed by managers and submitted to the Resourcing Team to request 
a vacancy to be filled were reviewed. 

 
The Head of Workforce Strategy responded by informing the Group that the 
information of the number of apprentices that were Manchester residents within the 
report related to new recruits only and that a full overview of all apprentices would be 
circulated to the Group.  
 
In response to the question regarding teaching qualifications the Head of Workforce 
Strategy stated that currently a teaching qualification was not available and the 
apprenticeships related to support roles, such as teaching assistants.  
 
In regard to the 20% training requirement, the Head of Workforce Strategy 
commented that a flexible approach would always be taken to fulfil this commitment, 
noting that it may not always require a formal academic setting, for example if time 
was required to complete a project. He said this provision was monitored to ensure it 
was appropriate. He commented that apprenticeship providers across the city had 
been very flexible and had worked closely with the Council to meet the demands of 
each particular cohort of apprentices to ensure they received quality learning and 
maximised opportunities.  
 
He commented that discussions were ongoing with partners and contractors through 
the procurement process to maximise the apprenticeship offer and the support 
available to them. He said that this activity, to increase apprenticeship positions 
would also reduce the risk that a proportion of the Council’s levy pot may begin to be 
clawed back from July 2020. He said this would be closely monitored in conjunction 
with the Work and Skills Team to ensure it benefited Manchester residents. In answer 
to a question from a Member he said other organisations such as housing providers 
could be considered to maximise the use of the levy allocation.   
 
In response to the comment regarding alternatives to a formal interview the Head of 
Workforce Strategy said that he acknowledged the point raised by the Member. He 
said discussions were ongoing with the Equalities Lead to progress this to ensure 
that the recruitment and selection process was inclusive and flexible, and that the 
appropriate assessment processes were used. 
 
The Head of Workforce Strategy advised the group that there were examples of 
apprenticeships at a high grade but commented that they continued to monitor this, in 
addition to supporting and developing entry level apprenticeships. He further 
commented that the electronic forms submitted were reviewed and challenged if 

Page 4

Item 1



 

necessary, in addition these requests would be further reviewed as part of each 
directorate budget review process when requests for posts were submitted. The 
Group requested that information on this activity be included in any future update 
reports. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub Group:- 
 
1. Requests an update report in six months’ time. 
 
2. Recommends that Best Value and Social Value was applied when transferring any 
funds to another employer for use in funding apprentices training. 
 
3. Requests that a future update reports to include information on the number of Our 
Children employed as apprentices 
 
4. Noting that the Group would structure future meetings in a thematic way, when a 
directorate was considered, comparative information would be provided on the 
number and grades of apprentices employed.    
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/25 Our Ways of Working  
 
The Sub Group considered the report of the Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development that provided an update on the Our Ways of Working 
(OWOW) programme.  
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: - 
 

 Providing a description of the OWOW and the rationale for this approach; 

 The activities delivered to date with the leadership team to support this way of 
working through their words and also demonstrating their practical support 
through their actions; 

 Information on service and manager engagement; 

 Examples of what had been achieved to date; 

 An update on the estates rationalisation and improvement strategy; 

 An update on ICT developments to help staff become more mobile, agile and 
connected through the deployment of secure, fit for purpose technology; 

 The work to strengthen and clarify policy guidance and present the full range of 
associated policies together clearly and concisely; and 

 Describing the workstreams which would ultimately contribute to the success of 
OWOW.  

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Members’ discussions were: -  
  

 The retention of senior management team (SMT); 

 What more could be done to improve the culture of the organisation; 

 The need to manage change sensitively, recognising the impact this could have 
on individuals and was there specific training for managers to facilitate this;  

 Had Trade Unions been consulted with regarding the OWOW; 

Page 5

Item 1



 

 How did OWOW apply to part time workers; 

 What was being done to ensure the wellbeing of staff who worked from home, 
noting that those staff could often feel isolated; and 

 Home working incurred additional costs and would staff be compensated. 
 
The Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development acknowledged 
the comments regarding SMT and commented that the reasons could be complex 
and was not uncommon in organisations following a change in Chief Executive. She 
said that the results of the bHeard survey would be available soon and an analysis on 
these returns would help in this understanding. She said that the OWOW was a 
response to previous survey findings in relation to staff wellbeing and demonstrated 
how the organisation was committed to listening and responding to staff and their 
concerns and demonstrated an attempt to change the culture of the organisation. 
 
She commented that work was ongoing with the Senior Leadership Group across the 
organisation to challenge the culture of the organisation, promote OWOW and 
influence change. She said that a number of working groups had been established to 
look at specific areas of work and activity. She said staff at all grades would be 
engaged with to embrace the OWOW and drive this agenda. 
 
The Head of HR Operations said that it was recognised that the involvement and 
support of staff at all levels was crucial to the successful delivery of OWOW. She said 
that it was recognised that the organisation was complex and OWOW would look 
different in different directorates. She said OWOW would be rolled out in a managed 
way, understanding what worked for different functions and co-designed with staff 
involvement. She said a range of support mechanisms had been established, 
including online toolkits and Change Champions had been identified to support 
officers implementing changes across their respective service. She also confirmed 
that Trade Unions had been fully consulted with. She further commented that a lot of 
informal arrangements were already practised across teams and that the formal 
adoption of the OWOW would help address some of the issues that arose in previous 
Be Heard surveys around flexible working and work/life balance. She said that it was 
recognised that some roles and services presented challenges due to the nature of 
the job, however discussions were ongoing to discuss how this could be addressed 
with teams being encouraged and empowered to devise their own solutions around 
service needs.  
 
The Head of HR Operations noted the comments regarding home working and stated 
that she recognised the comments made regarding social isolation, and if a staff 
member did not wish to work at home they would not be forced to do so, commenting 
that across a service a balance was often found between those wishing to work from 
home and those not wishing to. She said that staff working at home would always be 
encouraged to attend team meetings to ensure team identity and dynamics were 
maintained. In response to additional costs incurred by home workers she said there 
was no direct additional compensation, however staff have been supported through 
the purchasing of team laptops and mobile phones that staff could use from home. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

Item 1



 

Decision 
 
The Sub Group requests an update report at an appropriate time that includes 
information by directorate on the number of staff working part time, how many are 
formally working flexibly and how the OWOW was being promoted and taken up by 
staff. 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/26 Review of Workforce Practices - Education Services  
 
The Sub Group considered the presentation delivered by the Director of Education 
that provided: - 
 

 A description of the team structure and workforce profile; 

 A description of the various team functions and responsibilities; 

 The results of the b-Heard survey and the response to the findings; 

 Data on the absentee rates across the education work force for the period 
October 17 to September 18; 

 Information on the support offered to staff to maintain attendance; and 

 Highlighting good news and describing the current challenges.  
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Members’ discussions were: -  
  

 Noting the number of Ofsted inspections in previous years, and the pressure 
this placed on resources what could be done to ensure inspections are 
undertaken in a mo
[...]
 each individual case and the capacity of schools. 
 
The Director of Education informed the Group that there were a number of 
apprentices in the service who were currently supported to work towards 
management degrees. She said the service would always consider apprenticeship 
roles and was keen to develop these further, in particular in regard to Youth Services. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair regarding the possibility of developing joint 
apprenticeships across services, the Head of Workforce Strategy said that there was 
potential to deliver this and he would explore this further. 
 
In response to the question regarding the workforce profile, the Director of Education 
advised that the majority of senior staff was predominately female and that 
information regarding the numbers of BAME staff and data available regarding LGBT 
would be circulated to the Group.    
 
Decision 
 
The Sub Group requests that data on LGBT staff working in Education Services be 
circulated. 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/27 Work Programme  
 
The Subgroup were invited to consider and agree the work programme. The Chair 
recommended that she would review the Work Programme following discussions with 
officers. The Members agreed this recommendation.   
 
Decision 
 
The Subgroup agree the Work Programme, subject to any amendments agreed by 
the Chair following discussions with officers. 
 
 
 

Page 8

Item 1



Highways Workforce

Presentation to Human Resources Subgroup

Steve Robinson, Director of Operations (Highways)

P
age 9

Item
 2



Highways Structure & Teams

P
age 10

Item
 2



Highways Structure ways - Our Teams

Director of Operations
Stephen Robinson

SS4

Business Transformation (Time Limited)
Head of Business Transformation

Kizzy Rooney
SS2

Design Commissioning & PMO
Head of Design Commissioning & PMO

Ian Halton
SS3

Citywide Highways
Head of Citywide Highways

Kevin Gillham
SS2

Manchester Contracts
Head of Commissioning

Matthew Bennett (support from wider on NS
s
[...]
nd 3 remain 

absent. 9 of the 44 employees have had LTS on multiple occasions during 2018.

● Of the 44 people that have had a period of LTS 32 are within Manchester Contracts and 30 have RTW. 

● Most common reason for absence is non work related stress and depression, equated to 28% of overall absence with 

Musculoskeletal issues being the second biggest factor at 19%

● 19 hours volunteering leave taken in 2018

Response :

● Support for Mental Health issues has included - counselling via our EAP, promotion of the Open Door Productions 

commissioned via UNITE, promotion of the Council wide Mindfulness Sessions and the offer to commission MIND to run

some bespoke workshops for our staff (minimal engagement with later)

● Engaged with ABL to offer a free 12 week health and wellbeing programme offering support and advice about health and 

weight, sessions are run by experienced lifestyle coaches - course commences 21 January 2019

● All Manchester Contract Staff have undertaken health surveillance tests including a Hand Arm Vibration (HAVs) and hearing 

tests, any resulting adjustments and kit have been introduced

● HR Officers providing support to Heads of Service, Managers and Supervisors for example fortnightly management and HR 

meetings to discuss strategies, action plans and next steps

● Newly created workforce dashboard which covers attendance is being governed by the Workforce Board (chaired by the 

Head of Transformation) to encourage service and management ownership

P
age 23

Item
 2



b-Heard

P
age 24

Item
 2



P
age 25

Item
 2



b-Heard 2017 - How did we Respond
My Manager & Personal Growth

● Focused effort to encourage all Grade 10 plus Managers to attend Our Manchester Leadership 

Programme

● All Grade 8 and 9 staff encouraged to self nominate for the Raising the Bar Training Programme 

● Bespoke in house training programme developed for front line supervisors (ManCon)

● Identify and support apprenticeship training for existing st
[...]
le.

• Took an open and honest approach with staff when feeding 
back the results.

• Created staff led groups to address specific issues that came 
out of the survey results.

• Were realistic about expectations - responding to what they 
could do and were open about what they could not.

• Developed clear action plans which were shared with staff.
• Achieved incremental improvements year on year

P
age 54

Item
 3



   Best Practice: Hall Lane

Initiatives:

● A real focus on staff engagement; working directly with staff to build confidence so that they feel 
empowered in their roles.

● Recognition was key - through management regularly praising staff for good work and 
acknowledging work effort.

● The majority of meetings now held on site and at times when all staff are able to attend.
● Co-developed with staff new localised flexible working arrangements,  for both staff and the Day 

Centre as a service.
● They have been open about the results and have communicated their successes. 
● The roles within the Hall Lane Day Centre involve working with the local community and the staff at 

Hall Lane feel really connected to the people they support and a real sense of achievement/value in 
the work they do

Hall Lane is one of three Daytime Support Centres across the City and provides front line 
support to the local community.

P
age 55

Item
 3



   Best Practice: Capital Programmes

In 2016 the service was the second lowest scoring across the Council. Since June 2018 the service has been working on implementing a 
culture that works for the staff within the service and have been passionate about responding to the survey results. The service 
established a team across the service who were tasked with looking at the results and actively listening to staff feedback. An action plan 
was developed with the management team initially targeting the “quick wins”:

● A monthly newsletter to celebrate successes and help staff get to 

know each other more by interviewing 
[...]
text 
comments. 

Alongside this HR have made a 
blanket offer to all services to go 
out to directorate and service 
management teams to present 
the results, outline how to read 
the presentations and how to 
interpret the results. 

HR are collecting areas of best 
practice from services and will be 
sharing this with directorates. 

HR offer to services

Work with HR to understand 
the results

Think about the service level 
context behind the results

Communicate results to all 
staff openly and honestly

Ask staff for their ideas giving 
staff groups a clear mandate 
for what you want them to 
look at and feedback on

Act on ideas

Bring this all together into an 
action plan

Expectations of 
services Advice for services and lessons learned

Don't be defensive/try to explain away results

Recognise and build on what works as well as 

what needs to change

Be authentic

Develop action plans based on the data

Proposed actions need to fall within the discretion 

of the management team.

Make clear that any changes 

proposed/implemented were done as a result of 

the Engagement Survey

Be clear about what you are not able to do and 

why

Don’t try to do everything all at once!

P
age 59

Item
 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council
Human Resources Subgroup February 2019

Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee – Human Resources (HR) Subgroup
Work Programme – February 2019

Meeting 4 – 2:00pm, Thursday 21 February 2019
Report deadline Tuesday 12 February 2019

Item Purpose Lead
Executive
Member

Lead Officer Comments

Update on the
Council’s travel and
expenses policy,

To receive a report on the Council’s travel and
expenses policy with specific reference to the
consequences of the proposed changes to the
Essential Car User allowance and expenses for the
use of taxis in undertaking Council duties

Councillor
Ollerhead –
Exec
Member for
Finance
and Human
Resources

Lynne
Ridsdale
Carol Culley

Highways Department
HR Plan

To receive a report on the Highways Department HR
plan

Cllr Stogia –
Exec
Member for
Highways,
Planning
and
Transport

Councillor
Ollerhead –
Exec
Member for
Finance
and Human
Resources

Steve
Robinson
LynneRidsdale

P
age 61

Item
 5



Manchester City Council
Human Resources Subgroup February 2019

B Heard survey 2018
outcomes

To receive a report on the outcomes from the 2018 B
Heard survey

Councillor
Ollerhead –
Exec
Member for
Finance
and Human
Resources

Lynne
Ridsdale

Terms of Reference
and Work Programme

To review the current terms of reference and work
programme and approve the work programme

Scrutiny
Support Unit

P
age 62

Item
 5



Manchester City Council
Human Resources Subgroup February 2019

Items to be scheduled

Item Purpose Lead
Executive
Member

Lead Officer Comments

ICT Out of Hours
Provision

To receive a report for information on the financial
implications of the proposal to formalise out of hours
provision within ICT for all fixed term ICT staff, and
the standardisation of remuneration for out of hours
provision

Councillor
Ollerhead
(Executive
Member
for Finance
and HR)

Bob Brown Recommendation
from Audit
Committee on
5/10/17 for RGSC to
consider

P
age 63

Item
 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Highways Workforce - Presentation
	Slide Number  1
	Slide Number  2
	Highways  Structure ways - Our Teams
	Highways - Our Teams
	Highways - Our Teams
	Highways - Our Teams
	Highways - Improvement Board  
	Slide Number  8
	Highways - Workforce Profile
	Highways - Workforce Profile
	Highways - Workforce Profile
	Highways - Use of Resources 
	Slide Number  13
	Slide Number  14
	Highways - Health & Wellbeing 
	Slide Number  16
	Slide Number  17
	b-Heard 2017 - How did we Respond
	B-heard 2018- What our people said is good
	b-Heard 2018 - Strengths
	b-Heard 2018 - What would make it better
	b-Heard 2018 - Areas for Improvement 
	b-Heard 2018 - Our Response 
	Slide Number  24
	Highways - Challenges 
	Highways - Oppo

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 21 February 2019 

Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 21 February 2019 
 
 
Present:  
 
Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillor Clay 
 
Also present: 
 
Councillor Ollerhead, Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources 
Councillor Stogia, Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport 
 
Apologies: Councillors Andrews, Rowles and Wheeler 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/1 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 as a correct 
record. 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/2 Staff Travel Policy Update  
 
The Chair announced that consideration of this item would be deferred to a future 
meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of this item to a future meeting of the Sub Group. 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/3 Highways Workforce - Presentation  
 
The Sub Group considered the presentation provided by the Director of Operations 
(Highways).  
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the presentation which 
included: - 
 
● An overview of the Highways structure and teams; 
● A profile of the workforce; 
● Health and Wellbeing data; 
● Comparative information for the 2017 and 2018 BHeard survey results and 

areas identified for improvement; and 
● Identified challenges and opportunities. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: - 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 21 February 2019 

● To recognise the improvements that were being made to the Highways Service; 
● The rate and type of sickness absence within the service; 
● That it was important to be clear to staff that expectations had changed and that 

they would be supported through good management to improve rather than 
dwelling on past performance issues which had stemmed from poor 
management; 

● The importance of About You sessions as a starting point for performance 
management and, where necessary, capability procedures, and to request 
information on what percentage of staff had had an About You session with 
their manager; 

● What the results of the BHeard Survey were for senior staff within the service; 
● What was being done to fill vacancies, including those at senior levels, and the 

importance of offering flexible working to attract people to the service; and 
● The importance of ensuring that appropriate reasonable adjustments were 

being made for disabled staff. 
 
The Director of Operations (Highways) reported that previously staff on long term 
sickness absence had not been managed back to work but that now this was being 
addressed through return to work plans, home visits and regular contact.  The Head 
of Transformation (Highways) informed Members that, of the 44 people that had been 
absent during the reporting period due to long-term sickness, 13 of these were stress 
related.  The Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport reported 
that, in a presentation to a future meeting, officers would include more detailed 
information on absences. She highlighted that Manchester Contracts had particular 
challenges which required additional support and that their figures were not 
representative of the whole Highways Service. 
 
The Head of Transformation (Highways) agreed that staff needed the opportunity and 
support to do their job well and outlined the training being provided to supervisors 
and how staff were being engaged with.  The Head of HR Operations reported that 
the service had a full-time HR resource allocated to it. 
 
The Head of Transformation (Highways) informed Members that staff at Grades 10 to 
12 were the most disengaged, according to the BHeard survey, and that this was in 
relation to the Fair Deal, My Team and My Company factors.  She reported that 
workshops had taken place with this staff group and plans were being put in place to 
address the issues they raised.   
 
The Head of Transformation (Highways) reported that officers were reviewing the 
recruitment strategy in terms of the best channels and materials to promote the 
vacancies and that it would include targeting specific groups, such as women in 
construction.  The Director of Operations (Highways) reported that he was working 
with the Head of Work and Skills to develop a ‘Made in Manchester’ programme to 
offer graduate schemes and apprenticeships which included placements with a range 
of partners.  He informed Members that officers were also working with military 
charities to see if the Council could attract ex-armed services personnel to work in 
this area.  The Chair welcomed this. 
 
The Director of Operations (Highways) informed Members that health screening in 
relation to Hand-Arm Vibration Syndrome (HAVS) and hearing tests had been 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 21 February 2019 

undertaken for all staff in Manchester Contracts. This had identified a number of 
people that required adjustments, and reasonable adjustments had then been made, 
where appropriate.  This was also welcomed by the Chair.  A Member suggested that 
the next presentation including information on the impact this was having on staff 
absence. 
 
Decision 
 
To request a further presentation or report in 6 to 9 months’ time to include: 
 

● What percentage of staff in the service had had About You sessions with their 
manager and the reasons for any which had not taken place, whether this was 
resulting in improvements in performance and any capability procedures which 
had been started; 

● Information demonstrating that reasonable adjustments were being made for 
disabled staff; 

● What the impact on staff absences was of testing for health issues such as 
HAVS and making reasonable adjustments; 

● Information on any remaining vacancies in the service, including why they had 
not been filled, what the plan was to fill them and, if applicable, an analysis of 
the reasons that a particular post could not be filled.  To also include 
consideration of apprenticeships and recruitment opportunities for groups such 
as ex-offenders and young people leaving care. 

 
RGSC/HRSG/19/4 BHeard Survey 2018 outcomes  
 
The Sub Group considered a presentation that provided an overview of the outcomes 
of the BHeard survey that was conducted in 2018. Officers referred to the main points 
and themes within the presentation which included:- 
 

 The context of the BHeard survey; 

 Comparative data on the response rates; 

 Headline results; 

 Comparative data against the 2017 survey results; 

 Identified key strengths of the organisation; 

 Those areas identified for improvement; 

 Response analysis for staff with protected characteristics, by gender and by 
age; 

 The work to embed the Our Manchester behaviours; 

 Case studies; and 

 A description of the corporate response and the service level response to the 
survey results.  

 
The Chief Executive outlined the steps being taken to make improvements in relation 
to the leadership factor.  She reported that she had sought feedback from the top 100 
managers on what they thought good leadership looked like and what improvements 
could be made, which managers had reacted positively to.  She informed Members 
that the Corporate Plan had been published after the BHeard Survey had taken place 
and that the Listening in Action sessions had since been changed to ensure that staff 
and managers understood that there was one single plan and set of priorities that the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 21 February 2019 

Council had to deliver together.  She reported that a development programme had 
now been put in place for senior managers and that a leadership plan was being 
developed collaboratively with the top 100 managers. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: - 
 

 Request for further information on the breakdown of responses to the 
leadership factor by grade; 

 Request for a list of questions in the survey; 

 Whether exit interviews were carried out with managers who left the 
organisation;  

 How staff were responding to the new values; 

 Request for information on the service areas which had performed less well in 
the survey; and 

 What plans were in place to fill the post of Director of HR and OD. 
 
The Head of Workforce Strategy provided the Sub Group with further detail of the 
responses to the leadership factor, broken down by grade.  The Executive Member 
for Finance and Human Resources highlighted the recent changes in organisational 
culture, including the introduction of Our Manchester ways of working and changes in 
performance management, and advised that this would have impacted on the results, 
as staff and managers were still adapting to this new approach.  He reported that he 
expected next year’s results to show clear progress, as these changes became more 
embedded.   
 
The Head of HR Operations reported that all staff leaving the organisation were 
offered the opportunity for an exit interview, which could be carried out by their line 
manager or an HR officer.  She advised Members that staff might have previously felt 
that there were too many different lists of values, behaviours and priorities but that 
the Corporate Plan pulled everything together into a single plan for the organisation.  
She informed Members about work taking place to develop managers’ softer skills so 
that they could manage staff behaviours. 
 
The Head of Workforce Strategy provided information on the services which had 
performed less well in the survey, reporting that focussed work was taking place with 
these services but that a number of them had improved significantly on their results 
from 2017. 
 
The Chief Executive informed Members that the Council had started the process of 
recruiting a new Director of HR and OD.  She reported that, as it could take about 6 
months to get someone in post, arrangements had been made for two officers to 
cover this work and that the Council was also exploring the option of bringing in 
additional interim support. The Members said that this appointment was of great 
concern and that they would like to see someone permanent in post as soon as 
possible. 
 
Decisions 
 
(1) To request an update report in 6 months’ time. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 21 February 2019 

(2) To request that the list of questions in the BHeard Survey be circulated to 
Members of the Sub Group. 

 
RGSC/HRSG/19/5 Work Programme  
 
The Sub Group were invited to consider and agree the work programme. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the work programme, subject to the amendments agreed under the 
previous items. 
 
 
 


